

Case No. 20-2256

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

RESURRECTION SCHOOL, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

ELIZABETH HERTEL,  
in her official capacity as the Director  
of the Michigan Department of Health and  
Human Services, *et al.*

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 1:20-cv-01016

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF KENTUCKY, OHIO, AND  
TENNESSEE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

DANIEL CAMERON  
*Attorney General  
of Kentucky*

MATTHEW F. KUHN  
*Solicitor General*

BRETT R. NOLAN  
*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*  
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

DAVE YOST  
*Attorney General  
of Ohio*

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS  
*Solicitor General*  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-8980

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Attorney General and Reporter  
of Tennessee*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
*Solicitor General*  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
(615) 741-3492

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Michigan’s COVID-19 restrictions are not generally applicable. ....	3
II. The Court should overrule its precedent on hybrid rights. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) .....2, 4, 6, 9

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*,  
 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....3

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....7

*Commonwealth v. Beshear*,  
 981 F.3d 505 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 5, 7

*Danville Christian Acad., Inc. v. Beshear*,  
 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020) ..... 2, 12

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 1, 3, 11

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....9

*Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....5, 6, 8, 9

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....4, 5, 12

*Kissinger v. Bd. of Trustees of Ohio State Univ., College of Veterinary Medicine*,  
 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993).....12

*Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear*,  
 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10

*Monclova Christian Acad. v. Toledo-Lucas Cnty. Health Dep’t*,  
 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....11

*Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear*,  
 838 F. App’x 936 (6th Cir. 2020).....12

*Resurrection School v. Hertel*,  
 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021) .....2, 4, 12

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....1, 4

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) .....1, 3, 4, 5, 6

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,  
 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....10

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....3

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 10, 11

*Ward v. Polite*,  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....3

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....11

**Other Authorities**

March 2, 2021 Emergency Order,  
*available at* <https://perma.cc/PXR9-8ST8> .....8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1
